MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #096-2022

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PASTIME CLUB TO CONDUCT A FIREWORKS DISPLAY AT BOROUGH PARK ON LABOR DAY, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2022 (RAIN DATE SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 2022)

WHEREAS, the Pastime Club seeks permission to conduct a fireworks display on Labor Day, Monday, September 5, 2022, with a rain date of Saturday, September 10, 2022 at Borough Park at the conclusion of the carnival festivities; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham Bureau of Fire Safety has reviewed the application for a private fireworks display and certified that all New Jersey Fire Code permits may be issued for the fireworks display subject to final site inspection and approval by the Borough Fire Official; and

WHEREAS, Garden State Fireworks has provided the required application and documentation to assure adherence to sound risk management principles as recommended by the Municipal Excess Liability, including a Certificate of Insurance naming the Borough of Mendham as an additional insured, and insuring notification to the appropriate authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham, that authorization is hereby granted to the Pastime Club to conduct a fireworks display on the night of September 5, 2022, with a rain date of September 10, 2022, subject to the following conditions:

1. Approval by the Borough of Mendham Bureau of Fire Safety of the required application and documentation to conduct a fireworks display and certification that all New Jersey Fire Code permits have been issued for the fireworks display, subject to final site inspection and approval by the Borough Fire Official.

2. The persons conducting the fireworks display and all other persons involved shall hold the Borough of Mendham harmless from any liability in connection with said display.

3. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 21:3-5, a certificate of insurance evidencing public liability insurance of not less than \$1,000,000/\$2,000,000 with a \$2,000,000 umbrella liability policy limit and listing the Borough of Mendham as a named insured shall be supplied to the Borough Clerk prior to conduct of the fireworks display.

4. Shall obtain the required Fire Safety Permit for the Storage or Discharging of Fireworks from our Bureau of Fire Prevention as required by the Uniform Fire Code, N.J.A.C.

5:70- 2.7(a) 5.iii.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #097-2022

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE PHOENIX DRIVE AND KNOLLWOOD DRIVE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee Chairman has recommended that the Borough apply for the New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid Grant to improve Phoenix Drive and Knollwood Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris formally approves the grant application for the above stated project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as application ID #00312 from NJDOT SAGE to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Borough of Mendham; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Mendham and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #098-2022

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REFUND OF AN OVERPAYMENT PAYMENT AND CANCELLATION OF REGISTRATION FOR CAMP WEEK 5 RECEIVED FROM ABBEY WALSH FOR THE 2022 MENDHAM DAY CAMP PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Recreation Director has advised that Abbey Walsh made an overpayment payment of \$16 and to cancel week 5 registration for \$86 for the 2022 Mendham Day Camp Program resulting in a request to be refunded; and

WHEREAS, the registrant has requested the refund of \$102.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer confirmed that the Borough of Mendham received a payment of \$102.00 registration fees from Abbey Walsh for the 2022 Mendham Day Camp Program; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Mendham that the Treasurer is authorized to process a refund in the amount of \$102.00 as herein referenced to:

Abbey Walsh 26 Maple Ave Mendham, NJ 07945

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #099-2022

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PAY SCALE THAT SHALL PROVIDE THE COMPENSATION AND WAGE MOVEMENT TO THE EMPLOYEES OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF PUBLIC WORKS AND WATER RECLAMATION

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham ("Borough") Personnel Committee has recommended to the Borough the establishment of a pay scale for the employees within the Departments of Public Works and Water Reclamation; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation of establishing a pay scale is to create strong retention and recruitment within the Departments of Public Works and Water Reclamation; and

WHEREAS, the pay scale will further provide a clear wage growth plan for the Departments of Public Works and Water Reclamation employees; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

PAY SCALE										
PUBLIC WORKS & WATER RECLAMATION DEPARTMENTS										
STEPS	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031`
		2.0%	2.0%	2.0%	2.0%	2.0%	2.0%	2.0%	2.0%	2.0%
1	\$ 45,682.00	\$ 46,595.64	\$ 47,527.55	\$ 48,478.10	\$ 49,447.67	\$ 50,436.62	\$ 51,445.35	\$ 52,474.26	\$ 53,523.74	\$ 54,594.22
2	\$ 48,182.00	\$ 49,145.64	\$ 50,128.55	\$ 51,131.12	\$ 52,153.75	\$ 53,196.82	\$ 54,260.76	\$ 55,345.97	\$ 56,452.89	\$ 57,581.95
3	\$ 50,682.00	\$ 51,695.64	\$ 52,729.55	\$ 53,784.14	\$ 54,859.83	\$ 55,957.02	\$ 57,076.16	\$ 58,217.69	\$ 59,382.04	\$ 60,569.68
4	\$ 53,182.00	\$ 54,245.64	\$ 55,330.55	\$ 56,437.16	\$ 57,565.91	\$ 58,717.23	\$ 59,891.57	\$ 61,089.40	\$ 62,311.19	\$ 63,557.41
5	\$ 55,682.00	\$ 56,795.64	\$ 57,931.55	\$ 59,090.18	\$ 60,271.99	\$ 61,477.43	\$ 62,706.98	\$ 63,961.12	\$ 65,240.34	\$ 66,545.14
6	\$ 58,182.00	\$ 59,345.64	\$ 60,532.55	\$ 61,743.20	\$ 62,978.07	\$ 64,237.63	\$ 65,522.38	\$ 66,832.83	\$ 68,169.49	\$ 69,532.88
7	\$ 60,682.00	\$ 61,895.64	\$ 63,133.55	\$ 64,396.22	\$ 65,684.15	\$ 66,997.83	\$ 68,337.79	\$ 69,704.54	\$ 71,098.63	\$ 72,520.61
8	\$ 63,182.00	\$ 64,445.64	\$ 65,734.55	\$ 67,049.24	\$ 68,390.23	\$ 69,758.03	\$ 71,153.19	\$ 72,576.26	\$ 74,027.78	\$ 75,508.34
9	\$ 65,682.00	\$ 66,995.64	\$ 68,335.55	\$ 69,702.26			\$ 73,968.60		\$ 76,956.93	\$ 78,496.07
10	\$ 68,182.00	\$ 69,545.64	\$ 70,936.55	\$ 72,355.28		\$ 75,278.44	\$ 76,784.01	\$ 78,319.69	\$ 79,886.08	\$ 81,483.80
Supervisor	\$ 70,682.00	\$ 72,095.64	\$ 73,537.55	\$ 75,008.30	\$ 76,508.47	\$ 78,038.64	\$ 79,599.41	\$ 81,191.40	\$ 82,815.23	\$ 84,471.53

1. The following pay scale is hereby established:

2. The Borough Administrator shall be charged with placing the employees in the Departments of Public Works and Water Reclamation within the appropriate wage step of the pay scale.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.